4.4.1.2 Waterside average fluid velocity and wall external temperature

As already discussed, the heat transfer through the dip tank walls depends mainly on the

insulation. Since the internal and external heat transfer coefficients are considerably higher than

the one that is given by the insulant, and the total heat transfer coefficient is obtained by the

inverse of the sum of the thermal resistances in series, the dominant factor is the resistance of

the wall. The water average speed influences the waterside heat transfer coefficient, while the

temperature difference between external wall and the plant air influences the airside heat

transfer coefficient. The original values are shown in Table 4.17. The outcome of the model is

expected to be not sensitive to the variables that can influence the waterside and airside heat

transfer coefficients. This expectation was confirmed as shown in Table 4.18.

Table 4.17 – Original values for fluid velocity and wall temperature

Average speed [m/s] 0.1

∆T [K] 5.55

Power consumption (kW) 1780.47

Unit cost ($) 30.21

96

Table 4.18 – Parameters variation

Parameter Variation Power Consumption Unit Cost  Significant?

Average Speed +20% +0.09% +0.005% no

 -20% -0.2% -0.01% no

∆T +100% +2.3% +0.13% no

 -50% -2.8% -0.16% no

4.4.2 Ovens

4.4.2.1 Insulation material and thickness

As for the dip processes, the heat transfer through the walls of the ovens depends mainly on the

insulation layer characteristics. The sensitivity analysis has been performed in the same way, but

because of the variability induced by the weather it has not been possible to analyze the

variation of the instantaneous power; instead, the total energy delivered to the ovens has been

evaluated. In Table 4.19 the insulation layer properties are reported, and in Table 4.20 it is

possible to notice that the variations in the ovens’ consumptions are similar to the ones

experienced in the dip processes. However, since the ovens account for the 30% of the total

energy of the paint shop, the variations in the ovens insulation layer affect more the final unit

cost than in the previous case. It is possible to say that the energy cost per unit produced is not

very sensitive to the ovens insulation layer properties, but more sensitive than in the case of the

dip tanks.

Table 4.19 – Original values for oven insulation layer

Insulant k [W/m∙K] 0.04

Insulant thickness [mm] 76.20

Ovens consumption (GWh) 109.094

Unit cost ($) 30.21

97

Table 4.20 – Parameters variation

Parameter Variation Ovens Consumption Unit Cost  Significant?

Insulant k +20% +4.7% +1.41% no

 -20% -5.1% -1.53% no

Insulant t +20% -2.4% -0.72% no

 -20% +3.2% +0.96% no

4.4.2.2 Inside air velocity and walls external temperature

The same considerations that have been made for the dip tanks are valid for the ovens. The

energy consumption of the ovens is not expected to be very sensitive to the parameters that

influence the inside and outside heat transfer coefficients. A sensitivity analysis has then been

performed on the two terms that most influence the outcome. These values, analogous to the

ones that have been tested in Section 4.4.1, are the air velocity on the inside wall surfaces and

the outside wall temperature difference. The range of variation is relatively high, due to the high

uncertainty that characterizes the two parameters; as expected, the model outcome shows a

low sensitivity to the variation of these terms, as shown in Table 4.22. This suggests that the

ovens’ energy consumption, despite the uncertainty embedded in some estimations, can be

trusted as reliable.

Table 4.21 – Original values for air velocity and wall temperature

Average speed [m/s] 0.6

∆T [K] 53.3

Ovens consumption (GWh) 109.094

Unit cost ($) 30.21

98

Table 4.22 – Parameters variation

Parameter Variation Ovens Consumption Unit Cost  Significant?

Average Speed +100% +2% +0.61% no

 -50% -2.5% -0.75% no

∆T +50% +0.24% +0.07% no

 -50% -0.4% -0.12% no

4.4.3 Fans

4.4.3.1 Efficiency and pressure drop

Fans are employed in every unit of the painting process, and their efficiency and pressure drop

values are different, depending on the use, location, and type of fan. Therefore, there is not just

one value that can be taken and modified. To solve this problem and perform the sensitivity

analysis, a factor has simply been multiplied by the efficiency or the pressure drop in each

ventilation power computation. However, it is not practical to evaluate the variation of the fans

energy consumption alone, since ventilation is required in each sub-process. Consequently, just